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INTRODUCTION
This manual is furnished with each new model.
It provides necessary operation and 
maintenance instructions

Read all instructions 
before using this machine.

This machine will provide excellent service. 
However, the best results will be obtained at 
minimum costs if:
• The machine is operated with reasonable 

care.
• The machine is maintained regularly - per 

the maintenance instructions provided.
• The machine is maintained with 

manufacturer supplied or equivalent parts.

To view, print or download manuals online visit
www.tennantco.com/manuals

UNPACKING MACHINE
Carefully check machine for signs of damage. 
Report damages at once to carrier. Check 
machine contents to ensure all parts and 
accessories are included. Contact distributor or 
Tennant for missing items.

INTENDED USE
This vacuum cleaner is intended for commercial 
use, for example in hotels, schools, hospitals, 

machine is suitable for picking up dry non-

environment. It is not suitable for picking up 
hazardous liquids or materials. Do not use this 
machine other than described in this manual.

IMPORTANT: To ensure full warranty protection, 

return to Tennant within 30 days of purchase.

Please dispose of packaging 
materials and used machine 
components in a environmentally 
safe way according to your local 
waste disposal regulations.

Always remember to recycle.

Tennant Company

www.tennantco.com

without notice.

Company.
All rights reserved.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the 
following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS 
BEFORE USING THIS MACHINE

WARNING

1. Do not leave appliance when plugged in. Unplug cord from outlet when not in use and before 
cleaning or servicing machine.

2. Use indoors only.
3. Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used near children.
4. Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer’s recommended attachments.

This machine is not intended for use by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge.

6. Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If appliance is not working as it should, has been 
dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped in water, return it to a service center for repair.
Regularly inspect cord and plug for damage. If cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 

8. Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on cord, or pull cord around 
sharp edges or corners. Do not run appliance over cord. Keep cord away from heated 
surfaces.

9. Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
10. Do not handle plug or appliance with wet hands.
11. 

12. 
13. Turn off all controls before unplugging.
14. 

where they may be present.
Do not use to pick up hazardous dust or toxic materials.

16. Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.
Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.

18. 
19. 

or equivalent replacement parts.
20. 
21. 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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INSTRUCTIONS THAT MUST BE STRICTLY FOLLOWED - SAFE USE

 - Read carefully the manual before use, in order to work safely.

Warning: Before operating, the appliance must be correctly assembled as 

Caution: Do not use outdoors.
Warning: Use only with dust or dry materials.
Warning: Do not pick up liquids.

 - WARNING: Users must be properly trained to use the machine.
 -

from children, animals and people not aware of their actions.
 - To correctly dispose of the packaging follow your local disposal ordinance.
 - Make sure the voltage of power source is the same as indicated on the rating plate of the 

vacuum cleaner. Verify that the socket is compatible with the plug. Power cable must always be 
unrolled before using the appliance. Do not use the cable coiled.

 - Do not handle/use plug or appliance with wet hands.
 -
 - Never immerse the machine in water and never use a pressure washer to clean the machine.
 -
 -

temperature allowed is 40°C (104°F).
 - WARNING: This appliance must be used on a level surface to prevent from rolling. Do not 

operate, move or store appliance on a sloping plane.
 - WARNING: This appliance must be stored indoor and in a dry area.
 - WARNING: Keep hands, feet, ears, loose clothing, hair and all parts of the body (human or 

animals) away from openings.
 - WARNING: This machine is not suitable for picking up dust in environments where electro-

static discharges or spark can cause damages to electronic components and persons.

Warning: Do not leave a working machine unsupervised. Always unplug the 
machine if the appliance is not working.

Warning: Do not tamper or modify the appliance. Failure to comply with these 

the warranty.

improper use of the machine or in case of failure to comply with the instructions 
given in this manual.

Always disconnect power cord from power source after operating and before 
servicing. After every use and before sending the appliance to a service center, it 
must be thoroughly cleaned and tank rinsed out to avoid hazard.

 -
those which have begun to leak or are damaged.

 - If extension cord is used, ensure that the cable rating is suitable for use with the equipment. 
Keep dry at all times. Avoid contact with conductive surfaces.

 -
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SERVICING OF DOUBLE-INSULATED 
APPLIANCES

A double insulated appliance is marked with one 

the double insulation symbol (square within a 
square)

WARNING LABELS

The warning label appears on the machine in the 
location indicated. Replace label if it becomes 
damaged, illegible or if missing.

In a double insulated appliance, two systems 
of insulation are provided instead of grounding. 
No grounding means is provided on a double 
insulated appliance, nor should a means for 

a double insulated appliance requires extreme 
care and knowledge of the system, and should 

Replacement parts for a double insulated 
appliance must be identical to the parts they 
replace.

PLUG INFORMATION
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MACHINE OPERATION

1. 
(Fig. 1).

2. Mount the head on top of tank and lock it 
with hooks (Fig. 2).

3. Push hose into hose inlet (Fig. 3).
4. Attach wand and desired tool to hose ends 

(Fig. 4).
If your vacuum is equipped with paper bag, 

6. Plug power cord into a proper outlet and 

After operating machine:
 - Turn off the appliance and unplug the power 

cord
 - Wind the power cord around the handle
 -

when full.
 -
 - Clean the appliance with a damp cloth.
 -

MACHINE COMPONENTS

A - Motor head

F - Tank
H - Inlet
I - Castor wheels

M - Hose nozzle
N - Vacuum hose

Q - Crevice tool
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

V-CAN-10
Voltage 120 Volt
Frequency
Motor power

104 m3

Tank Capacity
Power cord length
Weight

Construction class II
Protection IP20

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Description Part No.
Paper Vacuum Bag (10 pack) 9018676

9018678
Main Polyester Filter KTRI05898
Vacuum hose w/ nozzle KTRI05860
Two-Piece Wand KTRI05776
Brush Floor Tool KTRI05861

KTRI05899
Latch Kit (qty 2) KTRI05739
Caster Kit (qty 2) KTRI05859
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INTRODUCTION
Ce manuel est fourni avec chaque nouveau 
produit. Il fournit les instructions nécessaires 
pour l’utilisation et la maintenance.

Lire toutes les instructions 
avant d’utiliser cet appareil.

Cet appareil fournira un excellent service.
Toutefois, l’obtention de résultats optimaux à
un moindre coût suppose que:
• 

raisonnable.
• 

conformément aux instructions d’entretien 
fournies.

• 
des composants fournis par le fabricant ou 
équivalents.

Pour visualiser, imprimer ou télécharger des 
manuels en ligne, visiter

DÉBALLAGE DE L’APPAREIL

détecter toute trace de dommage. Communiquer 
éventuellement tout dommage au transporteur. 

composants et accessoires sont bien compris. 

distributeur ou Tennant.

USAGE PRÉVU
Cet aspirateur est destiné à un usage 
commercial, par exemple dans les hôtels, 
les écoles, les hôpitaux, les magasins, 
les bureaux et les agences de locations. 

l’intérieur. Il n’est pas conçu pour l’aspiration 
de substances ou liquides dangereux. 
Ne pas utiliser cet appareil différemment 

IMPORTANT: 
couverture totale de la garantie, remplir 

Veuillez éliminer le matériel 
d’emballage et les composants 

respectueuse de l’environnement, 

déchets.

Tennant Company

www.tennantco.com

préavis.
Traduction des instructions originales Copyright 

TABLE DES MATIÈRES
Introduction 8
Déballage de l’appareil 8
Usage prévu 8
Consignes de sécurité importantes 9
Instructions à respecter scrupuleusement 10

Information de raccordement 11

Composants de l’appareil 12
Utilisation de l’appareil 12
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES

dont notamment les suivantes:

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS 
AVANT D’UTILISER CET APPAREIL.

MISE EN GARDE
1. Ne pas abandonner l’appareil quand il est branché. Débrancher le cordon d’alimentation de 

l’appareil lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé et avant son nettoyage ou son entretien.
2. Utiliser uniquement à l’intérieur.
3. 

d’utilisation à proximité d’enfants.
4. 

conseillés par le fabricant.
Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des personnes aux capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant d’expérience ou de connaissances.

6. 
devrait, s’il est tombé, s’il a été abimé, abandonné à l’extérieur ou s’il est tombé dans l’eau, le 
renvoyer à un centre d’assistance en vue de sa réparation.

8. 

9. Ne pas tirer sur le cordon pour le débrancher. Pour le débrancher, saisir la prise et non le cordon.
10. Ne pas manipuler la prise ni l’appareil avec les mains mouillées.
11. 

12. Tenir les cheveux, vêtements, doigts et toutes les parties du corps hors de portée des parties 
en mouvement ou des ouvertures.

13. 
14. 

ne pas le faire fonctionner dans des lieux où il pourrait y en avoir.

16. Ne rien aspirer qui soit en train de brûler ou d’émettre de la fumée, tel que des cigarettes, des 
allumettes ou des cendres chaudes.
Faire preuve de grande prudence en cas de nettoyage d’escalier.

18. 
19. 

20. 
21. 

Voir les instructions d’entretien des appareils à double isolation.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
9TENNANT V-CAN-10
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INSTRUCTIONS À RESPECTER SCRUPULEUSEMENT - UTILISATION SÛRE

 -

Mise en garde: Avant son utilisation, l’appareil doit être correctement assemblé 

Mise en garde: Ne pas aspirer de liquides.

 -
 -

actes.
 -

des déchets.
 -

dérouler le câble d’alimentation avant d’utiliser l’appareil. Ne pas utiliser le câble enroulé.
 - Ne pas manipuler/utiliser la prise ni l’appareil avec les mains mouillées.
 -

verre, du métal, etc.).
 -

nettoyer.
 -

de la mer.
 -

 -

 -
 -

du corps (humain ou d’animaux) loin des ouvertures.
 -

poussiéreux où des décharges électrostatiques ou des étincelles sont susceptibles de causer 
des dommages aux composants électroniques et aux personnes.

instructions est susceptible d’entrainer des blessures graves, voire la mort. Toute 
altération annulera la garantie.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages ou blessures 
causés par une utilisation incorrecte de l’appareil ou en cas de non-respect des 
instructions fournies dans ce manuel.

l’utilisation et avant l’entretien. Après chaque utilisation et avant d’envoyer 
l’appareil à centre d’assistance, le nettoyer minutieusement et rincer le réservoir 

 -

 -

 - Ranger l’appareil à l’intérieur, dans un endroit propre et sec.

10 TENNANT V-CAN-10
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ENTRETIEN DES APPAREILS À 
DOUBLE ISOLATION

Un appareil à double isolation est marqué d’un 

ou bien le symbole de double isolation (deux 
carrés emboîtés).

ÉTIQUETTES D’AVERTISSEMENT

la machine à l’endroit indiqué. Remplacer 

ou manquante.

Dans un appareil à double isolation, deux 

mise à la terre. Aucun moyen de mise à la terre 
n’est fourni sur un appareil à double isolation, et 

et ne doit être effectué que par un personnel 

pour les appareils à double isolation doivent être 

INFORMATION DE RACCORDEMENT
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UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL
1. 

le réservoir (Fig. 1).
2. Monter la tête sur le sommet du réservoir 

3. Pousser le tuyau dans l’entrée du tuyau 
(Fig. 3).

4. Attacher la baguette et les outils souhaités 
aux extrémités du tuyau (Fig. 4).

6. 
prise appropriée et allumer l’aspirateur 

 -
courant

 -
la poignée

 - Vider l’appareil des débris. Remplacer le 
sac quand il est plein.

 -
secouant.

 - Nettoyer l’appareil avec un chiffon humide.
 - Ranger l’appareil à l’intérieur, dans un 

endroit propre et sec.

COMPOSANTS DE L’APPAREIL

A - Tête motrice

F - Réservoir

I - Roues pivotantes
K - Filtre principal en polyester

polyester avec le sac.

N - Tuyau d’aspiration

12 TENNANT V-CAN-10
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SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

V-CAN-10
Tension 120 Volt
Fréquence
Puissance du moteur
Débit d’air 104 m3

Capacité du sachet
Capacité du réservoir 

d’alimentation
Poids

Classe de fabrication II
Protection IP20

PIÈCES DE RECHANGE CONSEILLÉES

Description Part No.
Paper Vacuum Bag (10 pack) 9018676

9018678
Main Polyester Filter KTRI05898
Vacuum hose w/ nozzle KTRI05860
Two-Piece Wand KTRI05776
Brush Floor Tool KTRI05861

KTRI05899
Latch Kit (qty 2) KTRI05739
Caster Kit (qty 2) KTRI05859
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INTRODUCCIÓN

modelo. Proporciona las instrucciones 
necesarias de funcionamiento y mantenimiento.

Lea todas las 
instrucciones antes de 
usar esta máquina.

• 
• 

regular - según las instrucciones de 
mantenimiento facilitadas.

• 
fabricante o similares.

Para ver, imprimir o descargar los manuales en 
línea, visite la web:
www.tennantco.com/manuals

MÁQUINA DE DESEMBALAJE

busca de indicios de daños. Comuníquele 
inmediatamente los daños al transportista. 

garantizar que se incluyen todas las piezas 
y accesorios. Contacte con el distribuidor o la 
empresa Tennant para los artículos que faltan.

USO PREVISTO

ambiente interior. No es adecuada para recoger 
líquidos o materiales peligrosos. No utilice esta 

manual.

IMPORTANTE: Para garantizar la protección 
total de la garantía, cumplimente el documento 

envíelo de vuelta a la empresa Tennant 
en un plazo de 30 días desde la compra.

medioambientalmente segura de 
acuerdo con las regulaciones 
locales de eliminación de residuos.

Recuerde siempre reciclar.

Tennant Company

www.tennantco.com

a cambios sin previo aviso. 
Traducción de las instrucciones originales en 

Todos los derechos reservados. 

TABLA DE CONTENIDOS
Introducción 14

Uso previsto 14

Instrucciones que deben cumplirse 
estrictamente - uso seguro 16

Mantenimiento de aparatos con doble 

Piezas de repuesto recomendadas 19
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES

incluyendo las siguientes:

LEER TODAS LAS INSTRUC 
CIONES ANTES DE USAR LA MÁQUINA

¡ADVERTENCIA!
1. 

2. Úsela únicamente en espacios de interior.
3. 

cerca de niños.
4. Úsela solo tal y como se describe en el presente manual. Use únicamente los accesorios 

recomendados por el fabricante.

físicas, sensoriales o mentales, o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos.
6. 

manera adecuada o se ha caído, dañado, quedado a la intemperie o sumergido en agua, 
envíelo al servicio técnico para su reparación.

8. No tire ni desplace la aspiradora mediante el cable, no use el cable como tirador, no cierre la 

9. 
10. 
11. 

12. 
las aberturas y de las partes móviles.

13. Apague todos los controles antes de desenchufar.
14. 

No utilice la aspiradora para recoger polvo peligroso o materiales tóxicos.
16. 

calientes.
Tenga mucho cuidado al limpiar las escaleras.

18. 
19. 

Utilice exclusivamente repuestos suministrados por el fabricante o similares.
20. 
21. 

Consulte las instrucciones de mantenimiento de aparatos con doble aislamiento.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
15TENNANT V-CAN-10
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INSTRUCCIONES QUE DEBEN CUMPLIRSE ESTRICTAMENTE - USO SEGURO

 -

Advertencia: Antes del funcionamiento, el aparato debe montarse correctamente, 

estén en su sitio y funcionen correctamente.

Advertencia: Utilice el aparato solo con polvo o materiales secos.

 -

 -

personas que no sean conscientes de sus acciones.
 -
 - Asegúrese de que la tensión de la fuente de alimentación sea la misma que la indicada 

en la placa de características nominales de la aspiradora. Compruebe que el enchufe sea 

el aparato. No use el cable estando enrollado.
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -

 -
No ponga en funcionamiento, mueva ni almacene este aparato en un plano inclinado.

 -
 -

 -

electrónicos y a las personas.

la máquina si no está en funcionamiento.

instrucciones puede provocar lesiones personales graves o incluso la muerte. 

El fabricante no se asume ninguna responsabilidad por daños o accidentes 
debidos a un uso inapropiado de la máquina o en caso de incumplimientos de las 
instrucciones contenidas en este manual.

funcionamiento y antes del mantenimiento. Tras cada uso y antes de enviar el 

 -
interruptores y sustituya los que empiecen a gotear o estén estropeados.

 -

 -
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MANTENIMIENTO DE APARATOS CON 
DOBLE AISLAMIENTO

marcado con uno o varios de los textos 

de doble aislamiento (cuadrado dentro de un 
cuadrado).

ETIQUETAS DE ADVERTENCIA

equipados con dos sistemas de aislamiento en 

con doble aislamiento no tienen ninguna 
toma de tierra ni debe añadirse a los mismos 

de un aparato con doble aislamiento requiere el 

por lo que solo debería ser llevado a cabo por 

repuestos de un aparato con doble aislamiento 
deben ser idénticos a las piezas sustituidas.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LA CLAVIJA

17TENNANT V-CAN-10
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FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA MÁQUINA
1. 

el depósito (Fig. 1).
2. Monte el cabezal en la parte superior del 

depósito y bloquéelo con ganchos (Fig. 2).
3. Presione el tubo dentro de su entrada (Fig.3).
4. 

deseado en los extremos del tubo (Fig. 4).

(Fig. 6).
6. Introduzca el cable de alimentación en una 

toma adecuada y encienda la aspiradora 

 - Desconecte el aparato y desenchufe el 
cable de alimentación

 -
del asa

 - Vacíe el aparato quitando los residuos 

 -
sacudiéndolo.

 -
 -

limpio y seco.

COMPONENTES DE LA MÁQUINA
A - Cabeza del motor

F - Depósito
H - entrada
I - Ruedas pivotantes
K - Filtro de poliéster principal

de la aspiradora.

N - Tubo de aspiración

P - Cepillo para suelos

se facilitan simplemente como guía. Nos 
reservamos el derecho a cambiar estos datos 
sin estar obligados a avisar de ellos previamente.
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ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

V-CAN-10
Tensión 120 Volt
Frecuencia
Potencia del motor
Caudal de aire 104 m3

Capacidad de la bolsa
Capacidad del 
depósito 

alimentación
Peso

A
Clase de construcción II
Protección IP20

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO RECOMENDADAS

Description Part No.
Paper Vacuum Bag (10 pack) 9018676

9018678
Main Polyester Filter KTRI05898
Vacuum hose w/ nozzle KTRI05860
Two-Piece Wand KTRI05776
Brush Floor Tool KTRI05861

KTRI05899
Latch Kit (qty 2) KTRI05739
Caster Kit (qty 2) KTRI05859
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